

Asha Devi vs. Assistant Development Officer, HP Khadi and Village Industry Board at Reckongpeo

RSA No.236 of 2025

30.03.2026 Present: Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Mohit Jaitak, Advocate (through VC) and Mr.Abhishek Nagta, Advocate, for the respondent.

RSA No.236 of 2025

Heard.

Admitted on the following substantial questions of law:

1. *Whether the learned courts below committed error of law in dismissing the suit of the plaintiff on the ground of limitation without taking into consideration judicial order passed by Hon'ble Apex court in Suo Motu Writ Petition No. 3/2020 wherein for computing the period of limitation for any suit the period from 15.3.2021 to 28.2.2022 has been ordered to stand excluded, thereby vitiating the impugned judgments and decrees?*

2. *Whether the learned courts below committed error of law in misreading, mis-appreciating and misconstruing the pleading and evidence on record, thereby vitiating the impugned judgments and decrees?*

Send for records.

List in due course.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

March 30, 2026
(vt)